accounting as per Ind AS 109. Consequently, the Company continues to apply hedge accounting on and after the date
of transition to Ind AS.

 d) Estimates

   An Entity’s estimates in accordance with Ind ASs  at the date of transition to Ind AS shall be consistent with estimates
made for the same date in accordance with previous GAAP (after adjustment to re#ect any di$erence in accounting
policies), unless there is objective evidence that those estimates are in error.

   Ind AS estimates as at 1 April, 2015 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in conformity with
previous GAAP.

113

  Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

   Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash #ows for prior periods. The
following tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

Reconciliation of equity as at 31 March 2016 and as at 1 April 2015 (date of transition to Ind AS)

 (` In million)

Particulars Notes to

First time

adoption

 Balance Sheet as at

31 March 2016

 Opening Balance Sheet as at

1 April 2015

  Previous

GAAP

 E;ect of

transition

to Ind-AS

 Ind AS Previous

GAAP

 E;ect of

transition

to Ind-AS

 Ind AS

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment A  18,998.1  -23.1  18,975.0  17,888.1  -23.7  17,864.4

Capital work-in-progress  560.5  -   560.5  1,274.2  -   1,274.2

Intangible assets  36.9  -   36.9  49.6  -   49.6

Financial assets

Security deposits  356.6  -   356.6  319.1  -   319.1

Derivative instruments  274.6  -   274.6  1,033.7  -   1,033.7

Other non-current assets A, D  649.3  -324.0  325.3  604.3  -210.9  393.4

 20,876.0  -347.1  20,528.9  21,169.0  -234.6  20,934.4

Current assets

Inventories  1,782.1  -   1,782.1  1,910.0  -   1,910.0

Financial assets

Security deposits  28.2  -   28.2  26.4  -   26.4

Derivative instruments  808.1  -   808.1  862.9  -   862.9

Trade receivables  257.6  -   257.6  191.4  -   191.4

Cash and cash equivalents  77.7  -   77.7  1,462.6  -   1,462.6

Other "nancial assets  19.4  -   19.4  11.0  -   11.0

Other current assets A  2,642.5  1.6  2,644.1  2,563.8  1.6  2,565.4

 5,615.6  1.6  5,617.2  7,028.1  1.6  7,029.7

Total assets  26,491.6  -345.5  26,146.1  28,197.1  -233.0  27,964.1

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Equity share capital  2,266.2  -   2,266.2  2,266.2  -   2,266.2

Other equity J  6,690.0  -6.9  6,683.1  6,449.4  -46.1  6,403.3

 8,956.2  -6.9  8,949.3  8,715.6  -46.1  8,669.5

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings B  6,860.9  -152.3  6,708.6  9,248.9  -   9,248.9

Other "nancial liabilities  30.2  -   30.2  29.3  -   29.3

Provisions C  191.6  191.6  207.6  -5.8  201.8

Government grants B  -   124.8  124.8  -   -   -

Deferred tax liabilities (net) D  748.9  -329.5  419.4  652.2  -181.1  471.1

 7,831.6  -357.0  7,474.6  10,138.0  -186.9  9,951.1

114

Annual Report 2016-17

Particulars Notes to

First time

adoption

 Balance Sheet as at

31 March 2016

 Opening Balance Sheet as at

1 April 2015

  Previous

GAAP

 E;ect of

transition

to Ind-AS

 Ind AS Previous

GAAP

 E;ect of

transition

to Ind-AS

 Ind AS

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings  700.0  -   700.0  -   -   -

Trade payables  1,859.6  -   1,859.6  1,909.9  -   1,909.9

Other current "nancial
liabilities

 4,609.1  -   4,609.1  5,081.4  -   5,081.4

Other current liabilities  460.3  -   460.3  443.8  -   443.8

Government grants B  -   20.8  20.8  -   -   -

Provisions C  2,074.8  -2.4  2,072.4  1,908.4  -   1,908.4

 9,703.8  18.4  9,722.2  9,343.5  -   9,343.5

Total liabilities  17,535.4  -338.6  17,196.8  19,481.5  -186.9  19,294.6

Total equity and liabilities  26,491.6  -345.5  26,146.1  28,197.1  -233.0  27,964.1

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2016

Particulars Notes to

First time

adoption

Previous GAAP

` in Million

 E;ect of

transition to

Ind-AS

` in Million

Ind AS

` in Million

Revenue from operations (gross)   19,159.2 - 19,159.2

Less: Excise duty E (2,675.7) 2,675.7 -

Revenue from operations (net)   16,483.5 2,675.7 19,159.2

Other income   224.4 - 224.4

Total Income (I)   16,707.9 2,675.7 19,383.6

Expenses

Cost of raw material consumed   3,427.8 - 3,427.8

Increase in inventories of "nished goods and work-in-
progress

  (93.4) - (93.4)

Excise duty on sale of goods E - 2,675.7 2,675.7

Employee bene"ts expense F 1,056.3 (6.1) 1,050.2

Depreciation and amortization expense G, A 940.0 57.8 997.8

Finance costs B, C 1,087.9 (3.4) 1,084.5

Other expenses A 9,785.6 1.6 9,787.2

Total Expense (II)   16,204.2 2,725.6 18,929.8

Pro$t before tax   503.7 (49.9) 453.8

Tax expenses

Current tax   107.5 - 107.5

Current tax related to earlier years   5.0 - 5.0

115

Particulars Notes to

First time

adoption

Previous GAAP

` in Million

 E;ect of

transition to

Ind-AS

` in Million

Ind AS

` in Million

Less: MAT credit entitlement D (112.5) 112.5 -

Net current tax expense   - 112.5 112.5

Deferred tax charge D 117.2 (129.8) (12.6)

Total tax expense   117.2 (17.3) 99.9

Pro$t for the year   386.5 (32.6) 353.9

Other comprehensive income H

Remeasurement gain/(losses) of net de"ned bene"t plans F - (6.1) (6.1)

Income tax e$ect   - 2.1 2.1

   - (4.0) (4.0)

Net movement on cash #ow hedge I - (107.1) (107.1)

Income tax e$ect   - 37.0 37.0

   - (70.1) (70.1)

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax   - (74.1) (74.1)

Total comprehensive income for the year, net of tax   386.5 (106.7) 279.8

Impact of Ind AS adoption on the statements of cash Qows for the year ended 31 March 2016

 (` in million)

Previous GAAP Adjustment Ind AS

Cash #ow from operating activities 2,563.7 5.7   2,569.4

Cash #ow from investing activities (1,080.7) 1.0   (1,079.7)

Cash #ow from "nancing activities (2,867.9) -6.7 (2,874.6)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (1,384.9) - (1,384.9)

Cash and cash equivalents 1 April 2015 1,462.6 - 1,462.6

Cash and cash equivalents 31 March 2016 77.7 - 77.7

NOTES TO THE RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY AS AT 1 APRIL 2015 AND 31 MARCH 2016 AND PROFIT OR LOSS FOR THE

YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016

A. Property, plant and equipment and Depreciation

Under IGAAP, Leasehold Land were classi"ed as Fixed Assets as the standard on leases excluded Land. However, as per Ind
AS 17, where the substantial risks and rewards incidental to ownership of an asset has not been transferred in the name of
Company, the Company has classi"ed such land under Operating Leases. The amount paid towards such leases has been
shown as prepaid expenses under other current/non-current assets.